

Case No. 18-1095

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES
Interested Parties – Appellants

v.

FINANCE COMMITTEE; CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Defendants – Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND
DOW SILICONES CORPORATION**

Deborah E. Greenspan
Blank Rome LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-2200

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Avenue SE #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
Tel: (616) 450-4235

Counsel for Dow Silicones Corporation and Debtor's Representatives

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 18-1095 Case Name: In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning

Name of counsel: Deborah E. Greenspan, John J. Bursch

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Dow Silicones Corporation
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background	6
B. Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization: The Settlement Program	6
C. The Agreement, payment priority and administration	9
D. The District Court’s previous decision and this Court’s 2015 reversal	11
E. The Finance Committee’s present motion	13
F. The Independent Assessor’s report	14
G. The District Court’s decision	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT APPLY THE “VIRTUAL GUARANTEE” STANDARD THAT THIS COURT REQUIRED IN THE PREVIOUS APPEAL AND ITS DECISION EFFECTIVELY MODIFIES THE STANDARD.....	24
A. This Court’s prior ruling.	24
B. “Virtual guarantee” means near zero risk.	26
C. The District Court erroneously interpreted the virtual guarantee standard to be satisfied in the absence of any analysis of the level of confidence or certainty of the estimate.	29
D. The District Court erroneously interpreted the Agreement to require reliance on an estimate to demonstrate assurance	

contrary to the plain language of the Plan and this Court’s prior decision.....	34
E. The District Court erroneously interpreted the Plan and this Court’s standard to find assurance based on the alleged lack of expert evidence and an alternative estimation of future claims.	40
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acker v. Shulte</i> , 74 F. Supp. 683 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)	41
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	38
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Chinery v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 182 N.Y.S. 555 (2d Dep't 1920).....	27
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 254 B.R. 578 (D. Del. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668, 676 (6th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v Claimants' Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 517 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v Claimants' Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	6, 23
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 330 B.R. 133 (D. Del. 2005).....	38

Goldberg v. Maloney,
692 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2012)40

Grossman v. Rankin,
43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977) 41

Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc.,
97 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....28

Marine Bank v. Weaver,
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....27, 28

Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,
196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999)43

Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005).....38

Process Am., Inc. v. Cynergy Holdings, LLC,
839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016)36

Reid v. IBM Corp.,
1997 WL 357969 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....28

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp.,
53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995)40

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
2013 WL 6884990 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013)12, 40

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
2014 WL 4824822 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2014)12

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)passim

Trenchard v. Kell,
127 F. 596 (E.D.N.C. 1904).....28

United States v. Charles,
843 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2016)23

<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Utils. Eng’g Inst. v. Kofod</i> , 185 Misc. 1035, 58 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1945)	25
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 169 F. App’x 976 (6th Cir. 2006)	24, 20
<i>Williams v. McLemore</i> , 247 F. App’x 1 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334	2
Other Authorities	
<i>Safety of Silicone Breast Implants</i> , National Academy Press, 1999	6
<i>Silicone Gel Breast Implants</i> , Report of the Independent Review Group, July 1998.....	6
